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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 11-K

(mark one)

[ X JAnnual Report Pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for the Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2005

[ ] Transition Report Pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission File Number 1-8002

THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION CHOICE PLAN

A. Full title of the plan and address of the plan, if different from that of the issuer named below:
Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
B. Name of issuer of the securities held pursuant to the plan and the address of the principal executive office:
Thermo Electron Corporation
81 Wyman Street

P.O. Box 9046
Waltham, Massachusetts 02454-9046
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the trustees (or other persons who administer the
employee benefit plan) have duly caused this annual report to be signed by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION CHOICE PLAN

By: Thermo Electron Corporation, Pension Committee

By: /s/ Peter M.
Wilver

Peter M. Wilver

Chief Financial Officer and Member of the Plan
Administrator

Date: June 19, 2006
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Participants, Administrator and Pension Committee of
Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan

In our opinion, the accompanying statements of net assets available for benefits and the related statement of changes
in net assets available for benefits present fairly, in all material respects, the net assets available for benefits of
Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan (the “Plan”) at December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the changes in net assets
available for benefits for the year ended December 31, 2005 in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Plan’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits
of these statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United
States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole.
The supplemental schedule H, line 4i - schedule of assets (held at year end) is presented for the purpose of additional
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the
Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974. This supplemental schedule is the responsibility of the Plan’s management. The supplemental
schedule has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial statements and, in
our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
June 19, 2006
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Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits

December 31, 2005 and 2004

Assets
Investments, at fair value
Loans to participants, at fair value

Receivables

Employer contributions
Participant contributions
Accrued income

Net assets available for benefits

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2005
$475,331,681
4,993,897
480,325,578
357,740
714,954
2,530

1,075,224

$ 481,400,802

2004
$440,863,541
4,753,201
445,616,742
592,222
1,169,561
1,175
1,762,958

$447,379,700
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Addition to net assets attributed to investment income

Interest and dividends $ 14,002,395
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 20,662,560
Total investment income 34,664,955
Contributions

Employer 9,913,540
Participants 28,348,322
Total contributions 38,261,862

Deductions from net assets attributed to

Benefits paid to participants (45,286,383)
Administrative expenses (101,483)
Total deductions (45,387,866)
Transfers
Transfer in of plan assets from SPX Corporation Retirement Savings and Stock Option Plan from

acquisition of the Kendro Laboratory Products business 6,482,151
Total transfers 6,482,151
Net increase in net assets available for benefits 34,021,102

Net assets available for benefits
Beginning of year 447,379,700

End of year $481,400,802

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2005 and 2004

1. Plan Description

The following description of the Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan (the Plan) provides only general
information. Participants should refer to the Plan agreement for a more complete description of the Plan’s provisions.

General

The Plan is a defined contribution plan. The Plan covers eligible full-time and part-time employees of Thermo
Electron Corporation and subsidiaries (the Company) who have completed two months of service. The Plan is subject
to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).

Contributions

Each year participants may contribute up to 50% of pre-tax annual compensation or $14,000 (or $18,000 for
employees 50 years or older), as defined in the Plan. Participants may also contribute amounts representing
distributions from other qualified defined benefit or defined contribution plans. Beginning on the first day of the
calendar month following completion of one year of service, the Company makes non-discretionary matching
contributions equal to 200% of the first 2% and 25% of the next 2% of eligible compensation that a participant
contributes to the Plan. Participants direct the investment of their contributions and the Company match into various
investment options offered by the Plan. The Plan currently offers the Company’s common stock fund and fifteen
investment funds as investment options for participants. Contributions are subject to certain limitations. Employee
contributions and Company match are recorded on a bi-weekly basis.

Effective January 1, 2006, the Plan was amended as follows: beginning on the first day of the calendar month
following the completion of two months of service the Company makes non-discretionary matching contributions
equal to 100% of the first 5% of eligible compensation that a participant contributes to the Plan.

Participant Accounts
Each participant’s account is credited with the participant’s contributions, the Company match, and earnings on those
balances. The participants’ accounts may also be charged with an allocation of administrative expenses.

Vesting

Participants are immediately vested in their voluntary contributions plus actual earnings thereon. Vesting in the
Company matching contributions plus actual earnings thereon is based on years of service. A participant is 100%
vested after three years of credited service.

A participant is automatically 100% vested in all contributions upon the attainment of age 65, upon becoming
permanently disabled, or upon death while still an active participant.

Effective January 1, 2006, the Plan was amended to remove the required service period so that participants are 100%
vested immediately.

Participant Loans

Participants may only borrow from their employee portion of fund accounts a minimum of $1,000 up to a maximum
equal to $50,000 or 50% of the vested account balance, whichever is less. The term of the loan is generally five years
except when use of the proceeds is for the purchase of a primary residence, for which the term can be up to 30 years.
The loans are secured by the balance in the participant’s account and bear interest set at the prime rate as established in
the Wall Street Journal, plus 1%. The prime rate and rate of interest on Plan loans are determined as of the beginning
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of each calendar quarter. The interest rates on plan loans range from 4% to 10.75% at December 31, 2005, and 5% to
10.75% at December 31, 2004. Principal and interest are repaid through payroll deductions.
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2005 and 2004

Benefit Payments and Plan Withdrawals

On termination of service due to death, disability or retirement, a participant (or beneficiary) may elect to receive
either a lump-sum amount equal to the value of the participant’s vested interest in his or her account or periodic
installments. For termination of service due to other reasons, a participant may receive the value of the vested interest
in his or her account as a lump-sum distribution. Withdrawals may be made under certain other circumstances in
accordance with the Plan document.

Forfeitures

Upon a participant’s break in service, as defined, the nonvested portion of the participant’s account is forfeited and is
used to reduce the Company’s future funding requirements. If a participant who has terminated employment is rehired
by the Company before the greater of a five-year break in service or the number of the participant’s years of service
prior to the participant’s break in service, the participant shall be reinstated in such forfeited amount. In 2005,
Company contributions were reduced by $254,634 from forfeited nonvested accounts.

Transfer In/Out

In connection with certain reorganization activities at the Company, the assets of certain other plans sponsored by
subsidiaries of the Company have been transferred into the Plan in connection with the merger of those plans.
Additionally, the reorganization has involved a number of business dispositions. As a result, the Plan assets in the
accounts of the affected employees have sometimes been transferred to plans sponsored by the acquirers of these
disposed businesses.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The Plan’s financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The preparation of the financial
statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and changes
therein. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Investment Valuation

Investments are stated at fair value as determined by Fidelity Management Trust Company, a trust company that is the
trustee and custodian of the Plan’s investment assets. Common shares are valued based on quoted market prices.
Registered investment companies and bank collective investment funds are valued based on net asset value.
Participant loans are valued at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value.

Purchases and sales of investments are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis.
Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

In the statement of changes in net assets available for benefits, the Plan presents the net appreciation in the fair value
of its investments, which consists of realized gains or losses and unrealized appreciation on investments. The cost of

investments is determined using the average-cost basis for calculating realized gains or losses.

Payment of Benefits
Benefits are recorded when paid.

5

10



Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form 11-K

11



Edgar Filing: THERMO ELECTRON CORP - Form 11-K

Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2005 and 2004

Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in a combination of investment securities that are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate,

market and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty
related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the
near term would materially affect participants’ account balances and the amounts reported in the statement of net assets
available for benefits and the statement of changes in net assets available for benefits.

3. Tax Status

The Plan has received a favorable determination letter dated September 18, 2003, from the Internal Revenue Service.
The Plan has been amended since receiving the determination letter; however, the Plan administrator, management
and the Plan’s tax counsel believe that the Plan has been designed and operated in compliance with the applicable

requirements of the Internal Revenue Code.

4. Investments

The fair value of the Plan investments is determined by quoted market prices. Investments of the Plan’s net assets are

as follows:

Mutual Funds:

Dodge and Cox Stock Fund *

Fidelity Balanced Fund*

Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Fund*
Spartan U.S. Equity Index Fund*
Fidelity Growth Company Fund*
Fidelity Diversified International Fund*
T. Rowe Price Small-Cap Stock Fund, Inc. *
Freedom 2000 Fund

Freedom 2010 Fund

Freedom 2020 Fund

Freedom 2030 Fund

Freedom 2040 Fund

Freedom Income Fund

PIMCO Total Return Fund: Class ADM

Common Collective Trusts:
Managed Income Portfolio II: Class IT*

Stock Fund:
Thermo Electron Corporation, 459,479 and 480,417 shares, respectively

Interest bearing cash

Total investments

December 31,

2005

93,874,808
59,726,136
45,353,542
45,931,969
36,485,639
43,968,796
24,690,069
695,050
2,878,353
5,671,151
4,372,869
1,682,540
1,551,894
18,819,258

75,057,049

13,844,102

728,456

475,331,681

2004

83,953,751
53,653,572
48,564,525
46,959,389
33,206,584
32,820,890
22,373,284
568,472
1,930,488
4,011,945
2,980,369
809,797
811,008
18,431,355

74,567,391

14,503,789

716,932

440,863,541

12
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*Investments that represent five percent or more of the Plan’s net assets.
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2005 and 2004

During 2005, the Plan’s investments (including investments bought, sold and held during the year) appreciated in value
by $20,662,560, as follows:

Year Ended
December 31, 2005
Mutual funds $ 20,685,142
Common stock (22,582)
Net change in fair value $ 20,662,560

5. Related-party Transactions

Certain Plan investments are managed by the Fidelity Management Trust Company (Fidelity), which is a trustee as
defined by the Plan. Therefore, transactions in these investments qualify as party-in-interest transactions. There were
no fees paid by the Plan for investment management services for the period ended December 31, 2005. However,
there were administrative expenses paid by the Plan to Fidelity in the amount of $52,589. These transactions, as well
as participant loans, qualify as party-in-interest transactions.

The Plan invests in common stock of the Company and transactions in this common stock are related-party
transactions. In 2005 and 2004, the Plan purchased shares of Company common stock on the open market having a
value of $204,853 and $152,093, respectively. In 2005 and 2004, the Plan sold shares of Company common stock on
the open market having values of $434,553 and $1,256,619, respectively.

6. Plan Termination

Although it has not expressed an intent to do so, the Company has the right under the Plan to discontinue its
contributions at any time and to terminate the Plan, subject to the provisions of ERISA. In the event of Plan
termination, participants would become 100% vested in their employer contributions.

7. Administrative Expenses

The Company pays the majority of administrative expenses associated with management of and professional services
for the Plan. Administrative fees for hardship withdrawals and loan transactions are paid by the participants, and are
included in the statement of changes in net assets available for benefits.

8. Subsequent Event

Thermo Electron Corporation and Fisher Scientific International Inc. announced on May 8, 2006 that the boards of
directors of both companies had unanimously approved a definitive agreement to combine the two companies in a
tax-free, stock-for-stock exchange. The transaction is subject to approval by both companies' shareholders as well as
customary closing conditions and regulatory approvals. The transaction is expected to close in the fourth quarter of
2006.

14
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan

Schedule H, Line 4i

Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)

December 31, 2005

Identity of Issue/Borrower, Description of investments including maturity Current
Lessor or Similar Party date, Cost Value

rate of interest, collateral, par, or maturity value

Common Collective Trust

Fidelity Managed Income Portfolio II: Class II (1) 2) $ 75,057,049
Mutual Funds

Dodge and Cox Dodge and Cox Stock Fund 2) 93,874,808

Fidelity Balanced Fund (1) ) 59,726,136

Fidelity Blue Chip Growth Fund (1) ) 45,353,542

Fidelity Growth Company Fund (1) 2) 36,485,639

Fidelity Diversified International Fund (1) ) 43,968,796

Fidelity Freedom 2000 Fund (1) ) 695,050

Fidelity Freedom 2010 Fund (1) ) 2,878,353

Fidelity Freedom 2020 Fund (1) 2) 5,671,151

Fidelity Freedom 2030 Fund (1) 2) 4,372,869

Fidelity Freedom 2040 Fund (1) 2) 1,682,540

Fidelity Freedom Income Fund (1) 2) 1,551,894

Fidelity Spartan U.S. Equity Index Fund (1) 2) 45,931,969

PIMCO Total Return Fund: Class ADM ) 18,819,258

T. Rowe Price Small-Cap Stock Fund, Inc. 2) 24,690,069

Total mutual funds 385,702,074

Thermo Electron Corporation Common Stock Fund (1) 2) 13,844,102

Interest bearing cash 728,456

Total Thermo Electron Corporation Stock Fund 14,572,558

Participant Loans Participant loans (for a term not exceeding 30
years
at interest rates ranging from 4% to 10.75%)
1) 2) 4,993,897
Total $480,325,578

(1) Investments are a party-in-interest to the Plan.
(2) Cost information is not required for participant directed investments and, therefore, is not included.
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Thermo Electron Corporation Choice Plan
Exhibit Index
December 31, 2005 and 2004

Exhibit
Number Description of Exhibit

23.1 Consent of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.
9
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